

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC88167

**CLARK E. EISEL and PATRICIA S. EISEL, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated**

Plaintiffs/Respondents

vs.

MIDWEST BANKCENTRE

Defendant/Appellant,

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Honorable Mark D. Seigel**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

THE STOLAR PARTNERSHIP LLP
CHARLES ALAN SEIGEL, #17326
HAROLD L. SATZ, #16979
DOREEN D. DODSON, #24117
JAY L. LEVITCH, #25503
911 Washington Avenue, 7th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 231-2800
(314) 436-8400 (Fax)

THE BARRY LAW FIRM
A Professional Corporation
JAMES T. BARRY, JR., #21623
GREGORY F. HERKERT, #38248
8000 Maryland, Suite 1060
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Tel.: (314) 725-5000
Fax: (314) 725-1026

Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellant Midwest
BankCentre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reply to the Eisels’ “Factual Response” 1

I. THE PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND CRITICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF MIDWEST’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO §484.020 PRESENTS A COMPELLING REASON FOR THIS COURT TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION UNDER RULE 84.13(c) TO CONSIDER THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULING ON THE MERITS OF THIS CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE AS PLAIN ERROR. 5

II. LACKING A CULPABLE MENTAL STATE AS A PREREQUISITE TO AN AWARD OF THE TREBLE DAMAGE PENALTY MANDATORILY IMPOSED BY §484.020, THE STATUTE REQUIRES NEITHER THE ESSENTIAL CONDUCT OR STANDARD FOR THE IMPOSITION OF THAT PENALTY, AND, THUS, THE STATUTE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.10

III. MIDWEST’S ADMITTEDLY PERMISSIBLE CONDUCT OF COMPLETING THE STANDARDIZED LOAN DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE WAS AN INTEGRAL AND ESSENTIAL PART OF ITS BUSINESS AS A MORTGAGE LENDER; THEREFORE, ITS CHARGING A SEPARATE FEE FOR THAT ACTIVITY DID NOT

TRANSMOGRIFY ITS CONDUCT INTO UNLAWFUL LAW BUSINESS.....	13
IV. THE VOLUNTARY PAYMENT DOCTRINE BARS THE EISELS FROM RECOVERY IN THIS CASE.....	26
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate Of Service And Compliance.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bray v. Brooks</u> , 41 S.W.3d 7 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001).....	27
<u>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</u> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	7
<u>Dressel v. Ameribank</u> , 664 N.W.2d 151 (Mich. 2003)	17, 22, 23
<u>Hoffmeister v. Tod</u> , 349 S.W.2d 5 (Mo.banc 1961)	13, 14
<u>Hulse v. Criger</u> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo.banc 1952).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30
<u>In re First Escrow</u> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo.banc 1992)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,
.....	22, 23, 24, 30
<u>King v. First Capital Financial Services Corp.</u> , 828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005) 17, 22, 23, 24,	
.....	25, 28
<u>Lawson v. First Union Mortgage Co.</u> , 786 N.E.2d 279 (Ind. App. 2003)	23
<u>McClure v. Nowick</u> , 382 S.W.2d 731 (Mo.App. 1964)	27
<u>Miller v. Vance</u> , 463 N.E.2d 250 (Ind. 1984).....	23
<u>National Enameling & Stamping Co. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 40 S.W.2d 593	
(Mo. 1931)	26, 29
<u>Orthotic & Prosthetic Lab, Inc. v. Pott</u> , 851 S.W.2d 633 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	28
<u>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</u> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11
<u>Pennington v. Singleton</u> , 606 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1980).....	11
<u>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.</u> , 969 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1999).....	17, 23
<u>Sharp v. Curators of the University of Missouri</u> , 138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo.App.E.D. 2003)...	6

<u>State ex rel. Tompras v. Board of Election Commissioners of St. Louis County,</u> 136 S.W.3d 65 (Mo.banc 2004).....	5
<u>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Mundelius, 887 S.W.2d 726 (Mo.App. 1994).....</u>	30
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,</u> <u>Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....</u>	7

Statutes and Rules

§484.010 RSMo.....	13, 19, 27
§484.020 RSMo.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 26, 27
§484.025 RSMo.....	20
Supreme Court Rule 83.08(b).....	29
Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c).....	2
Supreme Court Rule 84.13(c).....	5, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	7, 10, 14
-----------------------------	-----------

Miscellaneous

48 C.J. §312, p.755,.....	26
